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Alloy and Tool Steel Plant

·134. Shri Osman Ali Khan: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposals from Tatas for establi&lting a 80,000 ton alloy and tool steel plant;

(b) whether Government have sanctioned the proposal; and

(c) the total cost of the project?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel (Sardar Swaran Sinlrh): (a) Yes Sir, for 60,000 tons of finished products per year.

(b) No, Sir. This is under exanti-
nation.

(c) Cost of estimates of complete project are awaited.

Minerai SlIJ.vey of JaDllDu and Kashmir

r' Shri A. M. Tariq: Shrimati Ila Palchoadhuri:
*135'1 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey of the various parts of Jammu and Kashmir has been recently undertaken;

(b) if so, whether any principal regions of mineral wealth such as lignite, coal and gypsum have been ascertained on the basis of the survey; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (c). A statement containing the information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix I, annexure No. 21].

Three-Year Delrree Course in V.P.

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Shri Bhakt Darshan:

°136. i Shri A. M. Tariq:

I Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Sardar Iqbal Sinlrh:
L Shri Ram Saran:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 527 on the 29th November, 1960 and state the furbhel' progress made in introducing the three year Degree course in Uttar
Pradesh?

The Minister of Edu.cation (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): The revised estimates sent in by the State Government are under the consideration of the University Grants Comntission.

Air Crash in Kashmir

*137. Shrj Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question !'{o. 140 on the 16th November, 1960 and state:

(a) whether Government have ascertained the causes leading to the aiTcrash in Kashmir; and

(b) if so, what they are?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 'Ilhe cause of the accident WlU the failure of the port engine as a result of which the aircraft could not maintain altitude of 15500 feet A.S.I..
on one engine to cross Cong Tala
Pass.

India Oftlce Library

r Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

*138. ~ ~ Rameshwar Tantia:
I Shrl D. C. Sharma:
1 Shri A. M. Tariq:
L Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
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r Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:
" Shrimati Mafhia Ahmed:
Shri Raghunath Singh:

~ ~ Subiman Ghose:
I Shn P. C. Borooah:
. Shri Hem Barua:
: Shri K. C. Jena:
L Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be p:eased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 145 on the 16th November, 1960 and state the progress made so far by Government in correspondence with the U.K. Government regarding India Office Library?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun Kabir): There have been further discussions with representatives of the U.K. Government, but their nature can not be disclosed at present, as it was agreed by India, Pakistan and the U.K. that nothing should be divulged except by agreement among the three Governments.
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Manufacture of one-ton Trucks

"140. f Shr! S. M. Banerjee:
L Shrl Tangamani:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) what progress has been made regarding jmanufaeture of one-ton truck in Ordnance Factories;

(b) the price of each truck; and

(c) whether the price is lower than that of truck supplied by private sector to Defence Ministry?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) 230 Nos. have so far been completed.

(b) The estimated cost of each

truck is Rs. 16,548.18.

(c) Yes, Sir.

Miuicoy and Laccadive Islands

164. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state the amount spent by Government On the development schemes in the Minicoy and Laccadive Islands during 1960-61 so far?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri G. B. Pant): The amount spent on development schemes in the Laccadive, Minicoy and Amind:vi Islands during 1960-61 (upto December, 1960) was

Rs. 7,51,384.

Abduction Cases in Delhi

165. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased

to state:

(a) the number of reported abduction cases of married women and unmarried girls in Delhi during 1960 as compared to the figures for the year
1959; and

(b) the number of women and girls recovered during each of the above

years?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri
G. B. Pant):

1959 1960

Ca) (i) Married women 17 7

(ii) Unmarried girls 7 4

(b) (i) Married women 16 6

(ii) Unmarried girls 6 4

